508553524 05/17/2024

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI239517

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.	11/01/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	npany Name: Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	2250 PILOT KNOB ROAD	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	ty: Mendota Heights	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55120	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12430650
Application Number:	15351837
Application Number:	12565592
Application Number:	13614639
Application Number:	14182080
Application Number:	15005282
Application Number:	12565582
Application Number:	14539826

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8645776372

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8645776372

Email: JANEKOLTURA@PARKERPOE.COM

Correspondent Name: JANE KOLTURA

Address Line 1: 110 EAST COURT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29662

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20608-00062
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jane Koltura

SIGNATURE:	Jane Koltura
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2024

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Morgan Stanley - RTI - Confirmation of Partial Release (Grease Lock) (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=Morgan Stanley - RTI - Confirmation of Partial Release (Grease Lock) (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=Morgan Stanley - RTI - Confirmation of Partial Release (Grease Lock) (Execution Version)#page3.tif source=Morgan Stanley - RTI - Confirmation of Partial Release (Grease Lock) (Execution Version)#page4.tif source=Morgan Stanley - RTI - Confirmation of Partial Release (Grease Lock) (Execution Version)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of November 1, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2022, by and among the Agent and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2022 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2022 at Reel/Frame 059580/0427;

WHEREAS, in reliance of the Grantor's representations and warranties concerning the transactions referenced in that certain Confirmation of Partial Release, dated November 1, 2023, the Agent has agreed to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in certain specified collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Specified Collateral. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto (the "Released Patent Collateral"), arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Limitation</u>. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patent Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement. The Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement with respect to all such other collateral, and the Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably

requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

Agent
By: Mymm
Name: Lisa Hanson
Title: Authorized Signatory
RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., as Grantor
By:
Name:
Title:

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Agent
By:Name:
Title:
RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., as
Grantor
By: Jeffrey K. Eiesel
Nar 25cD32D26107464

# Schedule I Released Patent Collateral

			Application			
	Assignee	Patent Title	No./ Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Filters, filter mounts, and methods of mounting filters	14539826	11/12/2014	9612023	04/04/2017
2.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Flame resistant filter apparatus and method	12565582	09/23/2009	9599350	03/21/2017
3.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Grease removal apparatus, systems and methods	12430650	04/27/2009	8277530	10/02/2012
4.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Grease removal apparatus, systems and methods	13614639	09/13/2012	8652241	02/18/2014
5.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Grease removal apparatus, systems and methods	14182080	02/17/2014	9242200	01/26/2016
6.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Grease removal apparatus, systems and methods	15005282	01/25/2016	10300422	05/28/2019
7.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Flame resistant viscose filter apparatus and method	12565592	09/23/2009	10167137	01/01/2019
8.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Flame resistant filter apparatus and method	16879523	05/20/2020	11434068	09/06/2022
9.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Filters, mounts and methods of mounting filters	14304765	06/13/2014	9555356	01/31/2017
10.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Filters, mounts and methods of mounting filters	15351837	11/15/2016	10300426	05/28/2019
11.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Filters, mounts and methods of mounting filters	16950388	11/17/2020		
12.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Filters, mounts and methods of mounting filters	15927245	03/21/2018		
13.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Filters, mounts and methods of mounting filters	15072063	03/16/2016		
14.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Filters, mounts and methods of mounting filters	62133987	03/16/2015		
15.	Restaurant Technologies, Inc.	Filters, mounts and methods of mounting filters	61835383	06/14/2013		

**RECORDED: 05/17/2024**